
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

SOUTHWESTERN DIVISION 
 
GEORGE T. KELLY, III, and 
THOMAS BOOGHER, 
individually and on behalf of all others similarly 
situated, 

 
Plaintiffs, 

v. 
 
THE ALIERA COMPANIES, INC., formerly 
known as Aliera Healthcare, Inc., a Delaware 
corporation; and  TRINITY HEALTHSHARE, 
INC., a Delaware corporation, 

 
Defendants.  

 
 
Civil Action No.: 3:20-CV-05038-MDH 
 

 
AMENDED DESIGNATION OF MEDIATOR CERTIFICATE 

Defendants object to proceeding with class mediation (as opposed to individual 

mediation) pending the Court’s ruling on Defendants’ motions to alter or amend and to stay [Dkt 

Nos 74, 76] and while the Court’s denial of the motions to compel arbitration is on appeal [Dkt 

Nos 77, 78]. However, based on instruction of December 10, 2020 from the MAP Director, the 

parties designate Michael J. Patton, Springfield, Missouri, to conduct the MAP mediation in this 

case on February 10, 2021 via virtual means as agreed between the mediator and the parties. 

DATED:  January 7, 2021 
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  /s/Eleanor Hamburger    
Richard E. Spoonemore, Pro Hac Vice  
Eleanor Hamburger, Pro Hac Vice  
Ann E. Merryfield, Pro Hac Vice  
SIRIANNI YOUTZ  
SPOONEMORE HAMBURGER PLLC  
3101 Western Avenue, Suite 350 
Seattle, WA  98121 
Tel.: (206) 223-0303 
Email: rspoonemore@sylaw.com 
Email: ehamburger@sylaw.com 
Email: amerryfield@sylaw.com 
 
Jay Angoff, MO Bar # 46415 
Cyrus Mehri, Pro Hac Vice  
MEHRI & SKALET, PLLC  
1250 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: 202-822-5100  
Email: jangoff@findjustice.com  
Email:  cmehri@findjustice.com  
 
Michael David Myers, Pro Hac Vice  
MYERS & COMPANY PLLC 
1530 Eastlake Avenue East 
Seattle, WA 98102 
Tel. (206) 398-1188 
Email: mmyers@myers-company.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 
  /s/Joshua B. Christensen    
Joshua B. Christensen #63759 
KUTAK ROCK, LLP 
300 South John Q. Hammons Pkwy, Ste 800 
Springfield, Missouri 65806 
Telephone: (417) 720-1410 
Facsimile: (417) 720-1411 
Email: joshua.christensen@kutakrock.com 
 
K. Bryance Metheny 
Robert H. Rutherford 
Elizabeth B. Shirley 
BURR & FORMAN LLP 
420 North 20th Street 
The Shipt Tower, Ste. 3400 
Birmingham, Alabama 35203 
Telephone: (205)251-3000 
Facsimile: (205)458-5100 
Email: bmetheny@burr.com 
Email: rrutherford@burr.com 
Email: bshirley@burr.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
The Aliera Companies Inc. 
 
 
  /s/Ginger K. Gooch    
Ginger K. Gooch, MO Bar # 50302  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
901 St. Louis Street, Suite 1800  
Springfield, Missouri 65806  
Telephone: (417) 268-4128  
Facsimile: (417) 268-4040  
Email: ginger.gooch@huschblackwell.com  
 
Attorney for Defendant  
Trinity Healthshare, Inc.  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on January 7, 2021, I filed the foregoing document via the Court’s 

ECF system, which will cause a true and correct copy of the same to be served electronically on 

all ECF-registered counsel of record. 

 

/s/ Ginger K. Gooch     
Attorney for Defendant Trinity Healthshare, Inc. 
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